Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Director of the U.S. Patent PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450							
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	Attorney Docket No. 158158						
Please record the attached document. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5							
1. A. Name of conveying parties: [1] Antti LAUKKANEN [2] Jan-Erik TEIRFOLK [3] Markus NUOPPONEN [4] Andreas WALTHER [5] Olli IKKALA B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No 3. A. Nature of conveyance: ☒ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ B. Execution Date: [1] & [3]: August 5, 2013;	2. A. Name and address of receiving party: UPM-KYMMENE CORPORATION ETELAESPLANADI 2, FI-00130 HELSINKI, FINLAND B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □Yes ☒ No						
[2]:August 18, 2013; [4]: September 1, 2013 and [5]: October 15, 2013							
A. Patent Application No. 13/984,673 Additional numbers attac C. Title of Application: METHOD FOR FABRICA	B. Patent No.(s) ched? ☐ Yes ☒ No TING FIBER PRODUCTS AND COMPOSITES						
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1						
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>James A. Oliff</u> Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 320850	7. Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 the total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.00.						
Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787 Email: <u>email@oliff.com</u>	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.						
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio original accument. James A. Oliff, Registration No. 27,075 Roane T. Noel, Registration No. 63,004	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the Date: October 28, 2013						

	Insert	(1)	Antti LAUKKANEN	(2)	Jan-Erik TEIRFOLK	
(1-8)	Legal Name(s)		Markus NUOPPONEN	(4)		***************************************
	of Inventor(s)	(5)	Olli IKKALA	(6)		,,
		(7)		(8)		-
		the under		ficiency of which are	ner good and valuable consideration paid to thereby acknowledged, each undersigned	
9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	UPM-KYMMENE CORPC	DRATION		
10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	Eteläesplanadi 2, FI-00130	Helsinki, Finland		
		the entire invention continuat	e right, title and interest for t a, and in all applications for	the United States of patent including an e and reissue applica	heirs, successors, assigns and legal repress America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in y and all provisional, non-provisional, divi ation(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, e invention known as	the isional,
11)	Insert Identification such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign	(11)	METHOD FOR FABRICA	TING FIBER PRO	DUCTS AND COMPOSITES	
	Application Number	(Attorne	y Docket No. 158158		, filed on even date herewith or as	<u> </u>
12)	Alternative	(12) U	S. Application Number	13/984,67	3	
	Identification for filed applications	filed	October 28,	2013		
eexami esulting ntire in his assi dentific	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agreemation a grant of a valid Unition a grant of a valid Unition agreemation and the second and the groom said application (s) to atterest herein assigned, and the garment is binding on Assign 6) Each undersigned heret	onal Convents to perform the States partizes and rethe said Assant he or she or and Assant the or desirable or desirable	ntion for Protection of Industinal all affirmative acts which attent to the Assignce. quests the Commissioner of the complete and will generate the commissioner of the complete and the complete	strial Property or sia may be necessary of the U.S. Patent as entire interest, and of not execute, any a signs and legal reprofessions of the power terules of the Unite	to obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue and Trademark Office to issue any and all covenants that he or she has full right to e greement(s) in conflict herewith, and agreementives. to insert on this assignment any further d States Patent and Trademark Office for	patents convey the ces that
)ate	August 5th	2013	Inventor Signatus	re h		SEAL)
)ate	August 5H	2013		16	the	SEAL)
)ate						SEAL)
ate		-	Inventor Signatur	re		SEAL)
ate			Inventor Signatur	re		SEAL)
)ate	•		Inventor Signatur	re		SEAL)
ate			Inventor Signatur	ге		SEAL)
) ate			Inventor Signatur	re	(SEAL)
either,	This assignment should pre then it should be signed before				U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U	J.S.A. If
ate	Ang Jth 1	2013	Witness	- Ulan	ref (JANNOV)	 .
ate	Ang 5th ?	2013	Witness	Nove	n Katain	··········

	Insert	(1)	Antti LAUKKANEN	(2)	Jan-Erik TEIRFOLK	
(1-8)	Legal Name(s)	(3)	Markus NUOPPONEN	(4)	Andreas WALTHER	
	of Inventor(s)	(5)	OIE IKKALA	(6)		
		(7)		(8)		
		the un		cy of which are I	r good and valuable consideration paid hereby acknowledged, each undersigned	
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	UPM-KYMMENE CORPORAT	TON		
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	Eteläesplanadi 2, FI-00130 Hels	sinki, Finland		
		the en in vent contin	tire right, title and interest for the U ion, and in all applications for pater	Inited States of A nt including any a reissue applicati	sirs, successors, assigns and legal repre- timerica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in and all provisional, non-provisional, di- ion(s), and all Letters Patent, extensional invention known as	in the visional,
(11)	Insert Identification such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign	(11)	METHOD FOR FABRICATING	G FIBER PROD	UCTS AND COMPOSITES	
	Application Number	(Attor	ney Docket No. 158158), (filed on even date herewith or as	
(12)	Alternative	(12)	U.S. Application Number			
	Identification for filed applications	filed				
reexami resulting entire in this assi	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree ination a grant of a valid Un 5) Each undersigned author grown said application(s) to iterest herein assigned, and ignment is binding on Assig 6) Each undersigned here cation that may be necessary tion of this document.	ional Converses to perfectled States to rizes and other said of that he or mor and Aby grants or desira	vention for Protection of Industrial prim all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. I requests the Commissioner of the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire she has not executed, and will not saignor's heirs, successors, assigns the firm of OLIFF & BERRINGE. If	Property or sime be necessary to a U.S. Patent and contents, and contents, and contents, and legal representations of the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissual Trademark Office to issue any and a venants that he or she has full right to reement(s) in conflict herewith, and agrentatives. It insert on this assignment any further States Patent and Trademark Office for the states of the conflict of the con	le or Il patents convey the grees that
Date	18,8,20	13	Inventor Signature	June	ink Jourfalle	(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature		,,,	(SEAL)
Date	<u></u>		Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
Date		······································	Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature	<u> </u>		(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
neither,			e signed before: (a) a Notary Publ st two witnesses who also sign her		J.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the	U.S.A. If
Date	18.08.2013		Witness	Andre	as Terfale	
Date	18.8.20	<u> </u>	Witness	/m	nicul	

	Insert	(1)	Antii LAUKKANEN	(2)	Jan-Erik TEIRFOLK
(1-8)	Legal Name(s)	(3)	Markus NUOPPONEN	(4)	Andreas WALTHER
	of Inventor(s)	(5)	Oli IKKALA	(6)	
		(7)		(8)	
		the und		of which are b	r good and valuable consideration paid to each of aereby acknowledged, each undersigned agrees to
(9)	Insert Name of Assignce	(9)	UPM-KYMMENE CORPORATIO	ON	
(10)	Insert Address of Assignce	(10)	Eteläesplanadi 2, FI-00130 Helsin	ki, Finland	,
	,	the enti- invention continue	re right, title and interest for the Unit on, and in all applications for patent i	ted States of A including any a issue applicati	cirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, imerica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, on(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues invention known as
(11)	Insert Identification such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign	(11)	METHOD FOR FABRICATING F	IBER PRODU	UCTS AND COMPOSITES
	Application Number	(Altom	ey Docket No. 158158), f	iled on even date herewith or as
(12)	Alternative	(12) t	J.S. Application Number		
	Identification for		-		
	filed applications	filed			plication and/or patent for the invention and also
and going claims or reexamin resulting entire int this assig identifica recordation	g forward with such interfere 3) Each undersigned agree- provisions of the Internatio 4) Each undersigned agree- lation a grant of a valid Unit. 5) Each undersigned author- from said application(s) to the erest herein assigned, and the moment is binding on Assigned 6) Each undersigned hereby action that may be necessary of on of this document.	ence or pos s to execute mal Conver- s to perforn ed States prizes and r the said As at he or sh or and Ass y grants th or desirable	st-grant proceeding. c all papers and documents and per mition for Protection of Industrial Pr m all affirmative acts which may be satent to the Assignee. equests the Commissioner of the U. signee, as Assignee of the entire int e has not executed, and will not exe ignor's heirs, successors, assigns an e firm of OLIFF & BERRRIGGE, PLC	form any act voperty or similar necessary to a necessary to a necessary to a necessary and coverence, any agreed legal representation of the United in the control of the United in the power to a necessary and the necessary and t	obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue or Trademark Office to issue any and all patents renants that he or she has full right to convey the eement(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees that entatives. insert on this assignment any further States Patent and Trademark Office for
Date _	09/01/20		Inventor Signature	1.6	(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date		-	Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date _			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date _			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date _			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date _			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
			signed before: (a) a Notary Public it two witnesses who also sign here:	l'within the U.	.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If
Date _	09/01/20	13	Witness	ff.	
Date _	<u>(991 011 20</u>	73	Witness	UG-	su fot

	Insert	(1)	Antti LAUKKANEN	(2)	Jan-Erik TEIRFOLK				
(1-8)	Legal Name(s)	(3)	Markus NUOPPONEN	(4)	Andreas WALTHER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	of Inventor(s)	(5)	Olli IKKALA	(6)					
		(7)		(8)					
		the un		ency of which are I	r good and valuable consideration p nereby acknowledged, each undersig				
(9)	Insert Name of Assignce	(9)	UPM-KYMMENE CORPORA	ATION					
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	(10) Eteläesplanadi 2, FI-00130 Helsinki, Finland						
	·	(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100, in the invention, and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, international, substitute and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues and reevamination certificates that may be granted on the invention known as							
(11)	Insert Identification such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign	(11)	METHOD FOR FABRICATI	NG FIBER PROD	UCTS AND COMPOSITES				
	Application Number	(Attor	ney Docket No. 158158), 1	iled on even date herewith or as				
(12)	Alternative	(12)	U.S. Application Number		<u> </u>				
	Identification for filed applications	filed		-					
claims of reexamiting entire in this essi	or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Unite 5) Each undersigned author 5 from said application(s) to the terest herein assigned, and the gament is binding on Assigne 6) Each undersigned hereby ation that may be necessary of ton of this document.	to executed to the state of the	ute all papers and documents an ention for Protection of Industriated all affirmative acts which may patent to the Assignee. requests the Commissioner of the entitle associated, and will not be assigneed, as Assigneed, and will not be assigner's heirs, successors, assigner of Olliff & Berringer and other firm of Olliff & Berringer.	al Property or sime ay be necessary to the U.S. Patent and the interest, and copt execute, any agriss and legal represt, PLC the power to ules of the United	obtain, maintain or confirm by reli- Trademark Office to issue any and venants that he or she has full right eement(s) in conflict herewith, and entatives. insert on this assignment any furth States Patent and Trademark Office	ssue or d all patents t to convey the d agrees that			
					,	Olli Jkkala			
Date	october 15	,20,	13 Inventor Signature	Olic o		(SEAL)			
Date			Inventor Signature	****		_ (SEAL)			
Date			Inventor Signuture		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_ (SEAL)			
Date			Inventor Signature			_ (SEAL)			
Date			Inventor Signature			_ (SEAL)			
Date			Inventor Signature	-		_ (SEAL)			
Date			Inventor Signature			_ (SEAL)			
Date _			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)			
neither,			e signed before: (a) a Notary Pul I two witnesses who also sign he		S.A. (b) a U S. Consul if outside t	he U.S.A., tf			
Date	Setober 15	,20	13 Witness	Orughi	willeferg oxyone	CI NYBERG			
Date ,	OCTOBER 19	5/2	O() Witness	V. T.	Mora Timo	14444			

PATENT REEL: 031541 FRAME: 0611

RECORDED: 10/28/2013